502875365 07/01/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2921962

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THOMPSON INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, LLC	06/30/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
Street Address:	PO BOX 448
City:	COLUMBIA
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29202

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7736526

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 803-253-8205

Email: mcobb@nexsenpruet.com
Correspondent Name: WILLIAM Y. KLETT, III
Address Line 1: PO DRAWER 2426

Address Line 4: COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14215-1407
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM Y. KLETT, III
SIGNATURE:	/wklett/
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=7,736,526#page1.tif source=7,736,526#page2.tif source=7,736,526#page3.tif

PATENT 502875365 REEL: 033264 FRAME: 0836

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

June 30, 2014

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of June 30, 2014 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent for the Secured Parties referenced therein (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

THOMPSON INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, LLC

Name: I Michael Bertram

Title: Secretary and Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:______Name:

Title:

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

process construction and a second construction of the construction

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of June 30, 2014 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent for the Secured Parties referenced therein (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the patents and patent applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

THOMPSON INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, LLC

Name: J. Michael Bertram

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as

Administrative Agent

Name: Christine Trotter

Title: Assistant Vice President

PATENT REEL: 033264 FRAME: 0838 schedule 1

RECORDED: 07/01/2014

Description	Owner	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
Spraying Pressurized Fluid Through Nozzles from a Spray Bar Positioned Over the Movable Filter Support to Unplug and Clean the Filter Openings of Calcium Sulfate Blockage; Filtration of the Product of the Reaction of Sulphuric Acid and	Thompson Industrial Services, LLC	7,736,526	October 3, 2008
Phosphate Rock			

24 (2012年) - 1986年 - 1987年 -

PATENT REEL: 033264 FRAME: 0839